

Nos. 24-11076, 24-11300, 24-11366, 24-11367,  
24-11428, 24-11444, 24-11445, and 24-12003

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY LLC, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the Federal Railroad Administration

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS AMERICAN  
SHORT LINE AND REGIONAL RAILROAD ASSOCIATION,  
NEBRASKA CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY, AND  
TEXAS & NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY**

---

SARAH YURASKO  
American Short Line and Regional  
Railroad Association  
50 F Street NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 585-3448

DAVID F. RIFKIND  
HARVEY REITER  
Stinson LLP  
1775 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.,  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 969-4218  
BETSY SMITH  
Stinson LLP  
1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
Telephone: (816) 691-3383

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

Nos. 24-11076, 24-11300, 24-11366, 24-11367,  
24-11428, 24-11444, 24-11445, and 24-12003

*Florida East Coast Railway LLC, et al v. Federal Railroad Administration, et al.*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (CIP) .....  | C-1         |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS .....  | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3           |
| I. FRA Mischaracterizes and Then Evades Short Line Petitioners’ Objection to the Alerter Requirement for Class II and III Carriers With One-Person Crews. ....  | 3           |
| II. FRA’s Post-Hoc Assertion that Its Reporting Requirements for Legacy One-Person Crews Newly Required to Carry Hazmat Are Not Duplicative Is Not Supported by the Record. ....  | 7           |
| III. The Two-Year Legacy Provision Applies to a Final Rule Fundamentally Different from FRA’s Proposed Rule and Short Line Petitioners Did Not Waive Their Right to Challenge the Legacy Provision’s Arbitrariness..... | 9           |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 14          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 15          |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 16          |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Brennan v. Dickson</i> ,<br>45 F.4th 48 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....   | 5              |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....  | 6              |
| <i>*Fed. Comm’n Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 502 (2009).....                                      | 3, 6           |
| <i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health<br/>Admin.</i> ,<br>407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 13-14          |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....  | 6              |
| <i>Marino v. Ragen</i> ,<br>332 U.S. 561 (1947).....   | 5              |
| <i>Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> ,<br>234 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....                          | 12             |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> ,<br>571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....                                   | 14             |
| <i>Sec. Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> ,<br>332 U.S. 194 (1947).....  | 6              |
| <i>United States v. Schwarzbaum</i> ,<br>24 F.4th 1355 (11th Cir. 2022).....   | 6              |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....  | 5              |
| <b>Regulations</b>   |                |
| 49 C.F.R. § 218.129(a)(1).....   | 11             |

77 Fed. Reg. 21312 (Apr. 9, 2012) .....3  
87 Fed. Reg. 45564 (proposed July 28, 2022) .....11, 13  
89 Fed. Reg. 25052 (Apr. 9, 2024) ..... 1, 2, 4-8, 12, 13

**Rules**

11th Cir. R. 32-4 .....15  
Circuit Rule 26.1 .....C-1  
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....15

**Other Authorities**

Compliance Guide for Train Crew Size Safety Requirements 49 CFR  
part 218, subpart G, p. 17, at <https://tinyurl.com/5sf2j6ah>.....12
